
 1 

Inter-Departmental Communication 
 
Date:     September 19, 2022 
 
To: Mayor Quinton Lucas; Chair; Transportation, Infrastructure & Operations 
Committee 
 
From: Andrea Dorch; Director; Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department 
 
Subject: Revised Docket Memo for Amendment 1 #:220777 
 
 
CONTRACTOR:              WSP USA, Inc. 
Address:              300 Wyandotte St., Suite 200 
                          Kansas City, MO 64105 
Contract #                                     CS210071 / 89005595 – Grand Blvd. Complete  
     Streets- Bicycle & Pedestrian Bridge between  
     the River Market & Berkley Riverfront Area,  
     Amendment 1 
Contract Amount:           $1,001,783.61  ($299,894.91 on Amendment 1) 
MBE Goal                                      15%     
WBE Goal:              10% 
Total MBE Achieved:   15% 
Total WBE Achieved:  13% 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:     Hg Consult, Inc. 
Address:              9111 NE 79th St. 
               Kansas City, MO 64158 
Scope of Work:             Design / Permitting 
Dollar Amount:                       15% 
Ownership:              Harrison, Earl Jr. 
Structure:              African-American Male  Code 15 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:                   TREKK Design Group, LLC 
Address:              1411 E. 104th St. 
               Kansas City, MO 64131 
Scope of Work:             Surveying 
Dollar Amount:                        7% 
Ownership:              Robinett, Kimberly 
Structure:              Caucasian Female   Code 27 
 
 
 
 



 2 

 
 
 
Page 2- CS210071 / 89005595- Grand Blvd. Complete Streets – Bicycle & 
Pedestrian Bridge 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:                   Patti Banks Associates, LLC dba Vireo 
Address:              929 Walnut St., Suite 700 
               Kansas City, MO 64106 
Scope of Work:             Landscape / Streetscape Design 
Dollar Amount:                      3% 
Ownership:              deFlon, Linda 
Structure:              Caucasian Female   Code 27 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:                   Lightworks, Inc. 
Address:              361-B Main St. 
               Weston, MO 64098 
Scope of Work:             Lighting Design 
Dollar Amount:                      3% 
Ownership:             Vandel, Kathi 
Structure:             Caucasian Female   Code 27 
 
Comments: 
Original Contract Amount:  $701,888.70 
Proposed Amendment 1:  $299,894.91 
Proposed Contract Amount: $1,001,783.61 
 
 
According to information provided by the prime contractor they are currently 
achieving the following participation on the project: 
 
Dollars paid to prime contractor by City to date:  $405,762.44 
Dollars invoiced by MBE to prime contractor to date: $76,560.53 for 19% MBE.* 
Dollars invoiced by WBEs to prime contractor to date: $45,267.73 for 11% WBE.*  
 
*Note:  
Some invoices have not yet been invoiced and / or paid to date. 
 
Note: 
The prime contractor indicated that there is still work remaining to be performed 
by the MBE/WBE subcontractors and they are projected to exceed the goals 
established on the project of 15% MBE and 10% WBE with final participation of 
15% MBE and 13% WBE. 


